MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

CHAPTER 22

AN ACT Repealing the Requirement for Wearing Motorcycle Helmets.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

29 MRSA § 1373, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 222, § 7, is repealed.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 23

AN ACT Raising the Age of Persons who may Purchase Alcoholic Beverages or Sell as Licensees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 28 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 11, as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 741, § 1, is amended to read:
- 11. Minor. "Minor" shall mean a person who has not attained his 18th 20th birthday.
- Sec. 2. 28 MRSA § 201, first 4 sentences, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 598, § 55, are further amended to read:

No license shall be issued to any natural person unless such person is at least #8 20 years of age and is a citizen of the United States and of this State. A part-time or 6 months' license, as authorized by law, may be issued to any natural person who is at least #8 20 years of age and is a citizen of the United States. No license shall be issued to a partnership or to an association unless all persons having an interest therein are at least #8 20 years of age and are citizens of the United States and of this State. A part-time or 6 months' license, as authorized by law, may be issued to a partnership or association if all persons having an interest therein are at least #8 20 years of age and are citizens of the United States.

- Sec. 3. 28 MRSA § 201, sub-§ 1 is enacted to read:
- r. Exemption. All licensees who are presently under 20 years of age and any other legal entity, including partnerships, corporations and associations of persons currently holding a liquor license at the time that this subsection becomes effective shall be exempted from the provisions raising the age for a liquor license from 18 years to 20 years of age.
- Sec. 4. 28 MRSA § 251, 3rd sentence, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 598, § 56, is further amended to read: